

No. 18-803

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WENDY B. DOLIN,
Petitioner,

v.

GLAXOSMITHKLINE LLC,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ELISABETH S. THEODORE
STEPHEN K. WIRTH
ARNOLD & PORTER
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
601 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 942-5000

ALAN S. GILBERT
DENTONS US LLP
232 S. Wacker Drive,
Suite 5900
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 876-8000

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
J. MATTHEW RICE
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com

ANDREW T. BAYMAN
TODD P. DAVIS
HEATHER M. HOWARD
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented	i
Rule 29.6 Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement	1
A. Regulatory Background	1
B. Procedural Background.....	4
Reasons for Denying the Petition	7
I. The Seventh Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Wyeth</i> and <i>Mensing</i> to Undisputed Facts.	8
II. The Decision Below Does Not Implicate a Circuit Split.	13
III. The Court Need Not Hold this Petition Pending <i>Merck v. Albrecht</i>	14
IV. Petitioner’s Claim Fails for Several Other Independent Reasons.	18
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.W. Huss Co. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 735 F.2d 246 (7th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	11
<i>Bell v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 716 F.3d 1087 (8th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	18
<i>In re Darvocet, Darvon, & Propoxyphene Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 756 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2014)	17, 18
<i>Dayton v. Peck, Stow & Wilcox Co.</i> , 739 F.2d 690 (1st Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Demahy v. Schwarz Pharma, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Ehlis v. Shire Richwood, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Forst v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 948 (E.D. Wis. 2009)	12, 13
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 852 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 2017)	14, 15
<i>Foster v. Am. Home Prods. Corp.</i> , 29 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001) (per curiam)	19
<i>Guarino v. Wyeth, LLC</i> , 719 F.3d 1245 (11th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Kirk v. Michael Reese Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i> , 513 N.E.2d 387 (Ill. 1987)	19

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Lashley v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 750 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Mason v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F.3d 387 (7th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Mensing v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Moretti v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 579 F. App'x 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 U.S. 472 (2013).....	4
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Proctor v. Davis</i> , 682 N.E.2d 1203 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997)	19
<i>Rhynes v. Branick Mfg. Corp.</i> , 629 F.2d 409 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
<i>Rafferty v. Merck & Co.</i> , 92 N.E.3d 1205 (Mass. 2018).....	17
<i>Ross v. Moffitt</i> , 417 U.S. 600 (1974).....	7
<i>Schrock v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 727 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Smith v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 560 N.E.2d 324 (Ill. 1990).....	18
<i>Smith v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 657 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Todd v. Societe BIC, S.A.</i> , 21 F.3d 1402 (7th Cir. 1994) (en banc).....	18
<i>Tucker v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 1225 (S.D. Ind. 2008)	12
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	10, 11

Cases—Continued	Page(s)
<i>Wisniewski v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 901 (1957) (per curiam)	12
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Xerox Corp. v. County of Harris</i> , 459 U.S. 145 (1982).....	18
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301-399	1
 Regulations	
21 C.F.R.	
§ 314.3	1
§ 314.70	11
§ 314.70(c)(6)(iii)(A)	1
§ 314.70(c)(7).....	1
New Drug and Antibiotic Regulations, 47 Fed. Reg. 46,622 (Oct. 19, 1982)	11
Supplemental Applications Proposing Labeling Changes for Approved Drugs, Biologics, and Medical Devices, 73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (Jan. 16, 2008).....	11
 Other Authorities	
Stern & Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013).....	16
